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Today’s plan was to continue working the grid created by the Sub-Surface Monitoring Unit as updated by their daily mission guidance issued on August 13. The last station yesterday was on Transect 5, between S1 and S2. The suggestion from the monitoring unit was to continue (SE) along this transect, until two stations are recorded with no identifiable DO excursions. As a small DO excursion was seen at the last station (OV 174) we continued along this transect this morning to T5 S3, which we occupied as OV175. The cast was made at 0715h. The fluorescence trace continued to exhibit some degree of noise on the downcast (not seen on the upcast), this time between 500-580m, although this did not have the characteristics of a hydrocarbon signal, and the trace was judged to be ‘clean’ in this respect and no corresponding OD event was seen. However, a very small dip (<0.2mg/L) in the dissolved oxygen trace was seen at 1075m., thereby justifying continued progress along this transect to T5 S4. The second station (OV176) was, therefore, occupied at 0945h and the cast made at 1000h. Again, some noise was detected equivalent to 550-650m, although this was absent from the upcast and judged to be an artifact. No dissolved oxygen excursions were seen throughout the trace. We continued along T5 in a SE direction and occupied the third station (OV 177) at 1345h. Despite some noise on the fluorometer trace (despite some adjustment to the position of the fluorometer on the array), this was again judged as an artifact and the trace was again rated as ‘clean’ with no dissolved oxygen excursions throughout the DO trace. In the absence of DO sags at two consecutive stations along transect 5 we switched to transect 6 with the aim of occupying T6 S1 and S2 before the end of the day. Approaching from the SE, the first of these stations reached was T6 S2, which was occupied as OV178 at 1800h. The fluorometer trace was very noisy, and has become a significant issue on this cruise. Again this was judged to be a ‘clean’ trace in the absence of excursions on the upcast and no corresponding deviations in the DO trace. A small deviation (sag) in dissolved oxygen was seen at the very bottom of the trace between1100 and 1200m (the maximum depth at this station). The last station occupied today (OV179) was the most northerly station of transect 6 (S1), closest to the projected position of the dispersed oil plume according to the SIMAPS model. Before this cast was made we switched to a back-up fluorometer in order to address the issue of the noisy trace observed throughout this leg of the cruise. The cast at this station was made at 2010h. The replacement of the fluorometer at this station resulted in a very clean trace. No noticable dissolved oxygen sags were observed at depth at this station. 
No surface sheens were seen at any of today’s stations.

A map showing stations visited today is shown below. Files indicating the coordinates of these stations and the corresponding CTD traces accompany this report. 
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Toxicity Testing (Rototox-M).
Samples from all five stations visited today were tested for toxicity. Station IDs and depth samples tested are recorded in the table below:

	Station
	Depth tested(m)
	Station
	Depth tested(m)
	Station
	Depth tested(m)
	Station
	Depth tested(m)
	Station
	Depth tested(m)

	OV175


	3
	OV176


	3
	OV177
	3
	OV178
	3
	OV179
	3

	OV175
	400
	OV176
	400
	OV177
	800
	OV178
	400
	OV179
	400

	OV175
	700
	OV176
	1000
	OV177
	1200
	OV178
	800
	OV179
	700

	OV175
	1080
	OV176
	1400
	OV177
	1400
	OV178
	900
	OV179
	900

	OV175
	1300
	OV176
	1500
	OV177
	1600
	OV178
	1100
	OV179
	994


Results from Rototox assays conducted on yesterday’s samples showed almost 100% rotifer survival throughout all assays. A spreadsheet summarizing the samples/depths and exposure times accompanies this report. Results of the above tests will be available tomorrow.

LISST Analyses.

Again, there were no records of high particle concentrations in any samples from stations visited today and no significant differences in particulate concentrations among stations or at different depths. 
Comparison of dissolved oxygen concentrations from the CTD and hand-held DO probes.
Measurements of dissolved oxygen from the CTD array and using a hand-held probe on deck are recorded in the accompanying Excel file. Results were very similar to previous comparisons made between these probes, with maintenance of excellent correlation between the two. 
